

Nathaniel Amdur-Clark
nathaniel@sonosky.net
 Whitney A. Leonard
whitney@sonosky.net
 Lloyd B. Miller
lloyd@sonosky.net
 Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,
 Miller & Monkman, LLP
 510 L Street, Suite 310
 Anchorage, Alaska 99501
 Telephone: (907) 258-6377
 Facsimile: (907) 272-8332

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff Kuskokwim River Inter-Tribal
 Fish Commission*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

THE UNITED STATES OF)	
AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-)	
TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION <i>et al.</i>)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00054-SLG
)	
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE STATE OF ALASKA <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION’S COMBINED
 REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
 OPPOSITION TO STATE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

United States v. State of Alaska, Case No. 1:22-cv-00054-SLG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE STATE IS BARRED FROM RAISING BOTH ITS *KATIE JOHN* AND APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ARGUMENTS. 7

 A. Judicial Estoppel Bars the State from Arguing in this Case the Precise Opposite of the Position it Took in *Sturgeon*. 7

 B. Issue and Claim Preclusion Bar the State from Relitigating Issues it Lost or Could Have Raised in *Katie John*. 15

 C. The Six-Year Statute of Limitations Also Bars the State’s Challenges to Federal Authority. 21

 II. EVEN IF THEY WERE NOT BARRED, THE STATE’S CLAIMS FAIL. 25

 A. The *Katie John* Decisions Remain Good Law and Control Here. 25

 B. Congress Ratified the Secretaries’ Interpretation of Title VIII. 34

 C. The FSB is both Statutorily Authorized and Constitutional. 40

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Babbitt (Katie John I)</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 13
<i>City of Saint Paul v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	40
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , FRS, No. 22-1008, 2023 WL 6319653 (Sept. 29, 2023)	22
<i>Crum v. Mt. Shasta Power Corp.</i> , 220 Cal. 295, 30 P.2d 30 (1934).....	32
<i>Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	27
<i>In re Greenberg</i> , 626 B.R. 554 (S.D. Cal. 2021), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 21- 55184, 2021 WL 3876949 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021)	20
<i>John v. United States (Katie John II)</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>John v. United States (Katie John III)</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>John v. United States</i> , No. 3:05-CV-0006-HRH, 2007 WL 9637058, at *1 (D. Alaska May 17, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	20
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	7, 34
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	29
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17
<i>Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Sys.</i> , 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>N. Dakota Retail Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022)	22

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 40

Native Village of Quinhagak v. United States, 35 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 30

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 8

Radcliff’s Ex’rs v. Mayor of Brooklyn, 4 N.Y. 195 (1850) 32

Sturgeon v. Frost, 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)..... passim

Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519 (2015) 40

United States v. Alaska, 608 F. Supp. 3d 802 (D. Alaska 2022)..... 2

United States v. Alexander, 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991) 31

United States v. LKAV, 712 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2013) 31

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984) 17, 18

United States v. Olson, 856 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) 27, 30, 31

Wagner v. Prof’l Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t, 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

Wind River Min. Corp. v. United States, 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 22, 23

Yong v. I.N.S., 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000) 26

Federal Statutes

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA), Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 303(7)(B)(i), (iii), 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) passim

ANILCA Title VIII, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3233..... 1

ANILCA § 303(7)(B)(i), (iii)..... 33

16 U.S.C. § 3102..... 31

16 U.S.C. § 3111 29, 30, 33

16 U.S.C. § 3112..... 1, 30

16 U.S.C. § 3115..... 37

16 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3233	2
28 U.S.C. § 2401	21
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, § 13, Pub. L. No. 105–83, 111 Stat 1543, 1592 (Nov. 14, 1997).....	35, 36, 37, 38
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Div. A, § 339(a), Pub. L. No. 105–277, 112 Stat 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	38, 39
Omnibus Consolidated and Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 336, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	38
Federal Rules and Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 100.10.....	22
50 C.F.R. § 100.3.....	35
50 C.F.R. § 100.4.....	16
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 62 Fed. Reg. 66216 (Dec. 17, 1997).....	38, 41
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 64 Fed. Reg. 1276-01 (Jan. 8, 1999)	passim
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, 76 Fed. Reg. 56,109 (Sept. 12, 2011).....	21
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, Subparts A, B, and C, 57 Fed. Reg. 22940-01 (May 29, 1992).	34, 35
Other Authorities	
In-Season Management, Kuskokwim River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission, available at (last visited Nov. 1, 2023).....	1
Kuskokwim River Intertribal Fish Commission, Kuskokwim River Salmon Situation Report 1 (Sept. 2021), ECF No. 12-5	5, 6

Lindemuth, Jahna, Subsistence and State management of Alaska
Waterways Aren't Incompatible, Anchorage Daily News, (Aug. 8, 2018),
[https://www.adn.com/opinions/2018/08/08/subsistence-and-state-
management-of-alaska-waterways-arent-incompatible](https://www.adn.com/opinions/2018/08/08/subsistence-and-state-management-of-alaska-waterways-arent-incompatible)..... 8, 15

State of Alaska FAQs on the Kuskokwim Case,
<https://law.alaska.gov/press/releases/2023/090123-FAQ.html> 4
